

No. 19-1614

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity as the Secretary of Health and Human
Services, et al.

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

**BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR POLICY INTEGRITY AT NEW YORK
UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

Madison Condon
Bethany A. Davis Noll
Richard L. Revesz
Jason Schwartz
Institute for Policy Integrity
139 MacDougal Street, Third Floor
New York, NY 10012
(212) 992-8932
bethany.davisnoll@nyu.edu
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Institute for Policy Integrity

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Final Rule Ignores Best Practices for Regulatory Impact Analysis and Harms Patients	6
A. The Final Rule Harms Patients by Increasing Costs for Providers and Forcing Some to Close, All Without a Rational Explanation.....	7
1. The Final Rule Imposes Steep Compliance Costs.....	8
2. The Final Rule Harms Patients	10
B. HHS Fails to Provide a Reasoned Explanation for Ignoring the Final Rule’s Substantial Harms	12
1. HHS’s Assertion that the Final Rule Will Cause No Harm Because New Providers Will Enter the Program Is Unsupported by Evidence and Is Not Entitled to Deference.....	13
2. HHS’s Assumption that Patients Are More Likely to Visit Clinics that Respect Their Beliefs Does Not Justify the Decision to Ignore the Harms of the Final Rule	18
3. HHS Cannot Ignore the Final Rule’s Harms Just Because They Are Uncertain or Difficult to Quantify	19
II. HHS’s Claims About the Final Rule’s Benefits Are Conclusory and Unsupported.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Air All. Hous. v. EPA</i> , 906 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	2
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 862 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2017), <i>decision modified on reh’g</i> , 883 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	15
<i>Am. Trucking Assocs., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 175 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 1999), <i>rev’d on other grounds sub nom. Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	20
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 526 F.3d 770 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	13
<i>California v. Azar</i> , No. 19-cv-01184, 2019 WL 1877392 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 26, 2019), stay granted, 927 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2019)	3
<i>California v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 277 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	2
<i>California v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 381 F. Supp. 3d 1153 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	2
<i>Lands Council v. McNair</i> , 537 F.3d 981, 995 (9th Cir. 2008)	14-15
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Air Force</i> , 375 F.3d 1182 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29, 43 (1983)	24
<i>Nat’l Shooting Sports Found. v. Jones</i> , 716 F.3d 200, 215 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>Ohio Valley Envtl. Coal. v. Aracoma Coal Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Public Citizen v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 374 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

Regulations	Page(s)
Head Start Performance Standards, 81 Fed. Reg. 61,294 (Sept. 6, 2016).....	10
Compliance with Statutory Program Integrity Requirements, 84 Fed. Reg. 7714 (Mar. 4, 2019).....	passim
Other Authorities	
Br. for Inst. for Policy Integrity as Amicus Curiae, <i>Air Alliance Houston v. EPA</i> , 906 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	2
Br. for Inst. for Policy Integrity as Amicus Curiae, <i>California v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 277 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	2
Br. for Inst. for Policy Integrity as Amicus Curiae, <i>California v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 381 F. Supp. 3d 1153 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	2
Exec. Order 12,866 § 1(b)(6), 58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (Sept. 30, 1993)	5-7, 20
Jason A. Schwartz, “Approaches to Cost-Benefit Analysis” in <i>Handbook of Regulatory Impact Assessment</i> (Claire A. Dunlop & Claudio M. Radaelli eds., 2016).....	1
<i>National Poll Shows Majority Support Healthcare Conscience Rights, Conscience Law</i> (May 3, 2011), https://docs.wixstatic.com/ugd/809e70_7ddb46110dde46cb961ef3a678d7e4 1c.pdf (permanent link: https://perma.cc/TJC4-F772)	14
Office of Mgmt. & Budget, Circular A-4 (2003), https://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/whitehouse.gov/files/omb/circulars/A4/a- 4.pdf (permanent link: https://perma.cc/6BFN-8MQ6)	6, 20-23
Office of Mgmt. & Budget, Memorandum: Implementing Executive Order 13,771, Titled “Reducing Regulation and Controlling Regulatory Costs” pt. II (Apr. 5, 2017), https://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/whitehouse.gov/files/omb/memoranda/20 17/M-17-21-OMB.pdf (permanent link: https://perma.cc/57FG-R6M6)	5
Policy Integrity, Amicus Briefs on Harmful Changes to Title X Women’s Health Services, https://policyintegrity.org/projects/update/amicus-brief-on- harmful-changes-to-title-x-womens-health-services	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

Other Authorities (cont.)	Page(s)
Richard L. Revesz, <i>Quantifying Regulatory Benefits</i> , 102 CAL. L. REV. 1423 (2014)	20
Richard L. Revesz & Michael Livermore, <i>Retaking Rationality: How Cost-Benefit Analysis Can Better Protect the Environment and Our Health</i> (2008).....	1
U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs., <i>Guidelines for Regulatory Impact Analysis</i> (2016), https://aspe.hhs.gov/system/files/pdf/242926/HHS_RIAGuidance.pdf (permanent link: https://perma.cc/4NFC-G3W6).....	passim
U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs., <i>Guidelines for Regulatory Impact Analysis: A Primer</i> (2016), https://aspe.hhs.gov/system/files/pdf/242931/HHS_RIAGuidancePrimer.pdf (permanent link: https://perma.cc/RS3Z-67FV).....	9
Comment Letters	
Brindis, Claire, Comment Ltr. (July 31, 2018), https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HHS-OS-2018- 0008-204364	12
Nat’l Family Planning & Reproductive Health Ass’n, Comment Ltr. (July 31, 2018), https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HHS-OS-2018- 0008-192227	8-9
Planned Parenthood Comment Ltr. (July 31, 2018), https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HHS-OS-2018- 0008-198841	8, 11
Policy Integrity Comment Ltr. (Aug. 1, 2018), https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HHS-OS-2018- 0008-192646	3
